COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED MAY 2 6 2006

In the Matter of:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

THE TARIFF FILING OF SOUTH ANDERSON WATER)DISTRICT SETTING POLICY FOR WATER MAIN)CAEXTENSION TO SERVE REAL ESTATE200DEVELOPMENTS)CA

CASE NO. 2006-00118

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME AND RENEWAL OF MOTION TO PERMIT DISTRICT TO AMEND ITS TARIFF ON A TEMPORARY BASIS

Conves, South Anderson Water District, by and through counsel, and hereby moves the Public Service Commission as follows:

The District hereby requests an extension of time to and through Friday,
June 23, 2006, to respond to the Commission's Staff first data request dated May 10,
2006.

This request is due to the time restraints involved in the Commission's Staff and counsel pulling together the appropriate information needed to respond to this request and at the minimum; an additional thirty days will be required to respond.

The District would like to put the Commission on notice that additional time may be needed for various portions of the data request in that there are twenty some requests with sub-paragraphs under some of the individual data requests.

2. The District hereby renews its request to permit the district to amend its existing tariff on a temporary basis during the pendency of this action to add the following language:

The District may not have funds available to pay back customers, developers as new lines are extended, and customers are connected to the system. The District reserves the right to pay back all refunds to customers and developers over a tenyear period.

The District previously made this Motion on March 31, 2006 in response to a meeting with the Commission's Staff. It was the District's opinion that the Commission's Staff was in favor of such an amendment and was encouraged by the Commission's Staff to file this Motion for such an amendment during the pendency of this action. The District hereby renews said Motion and would request the relief sought on a temporary basis so that the District can amend its tariff during the pendency of this action.

WHEREFORE, South Anderson Water District hereby moves the Public

Service Commission for the extension of time requested herein, and for an Order permitting it to amend or modify its existing tariff to add the additional language during the pendency of this action.

Respectfully submitted, this the 25th day of May, 2006.

Respectively submitted.

Ray/Edelman, Attorney at Law 150 South Main Street Lawrenceburg, KY 40342 Telephone: (502) 839-5111 Counsel for South Anderson Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the Public Service Commission by serving a true copy thereof to the following on this the 25th day of May, 2006

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Jessamyn Thompson Commission Staff Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Ray Edelman, Attorney at Law Counsel for South Anderson Water District



Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615



RECEIVED MAY 2 6 2006 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RAY EDELMAN Attorney at Law 190 South Main Street Lawrenceburg, kentucky 40342